## BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2024-1.16

## RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT OF DONATO NIEMAN AS PART-TIME BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR

WHEREAS, the Borough of Pennington is in need of an Administrator;

**WHEREAS**, by Resolution 2023-1.32, adopted on January 9, 2023, Borough Council approved the appointment of Donato Nieman as part-time Administrator subject to all applicable legal restrictions affecting his post-retirement employment while receiving a pension, including the restriction that his hours of work not exceed 15 hours per week, pending the hiring of a full-time Administrator;

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to NJSA 40A:60-7a and 40A:9-137, the Administrator shall serve at the pleasure of the governing body;

**WHEREAS,** Article VII of the Code of the Borough of Pennington provides that the term of the Borough Administrator shall be one year, subject to the pleasure of Borough Council;

**WHEREAS,** the Borough continues its active search for a full-time Borough Administrator and needs further coverage by Mr. Nieman pending its outcome;

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor has recommended that Mr. Nieman be re-appointed as part-time Administrator for 2024, subject to appointment of a full-time Administrator;

**WHEREAS,** during his period of service in 2024, the essential terms of Mr. Nieman's service as part-time Administrator shall be the same as provided in Resolution 2023-1.32, to wit: (1) he shall work no more than an average of 15 hours per week and 780 hours per year; and (2) he will be paid \$105 per hour, with estimated annual earnings of \$81,900;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, that the re-appointment of Donato Nieman as part-time Borough Administrator for 2024 is hereby approved, subject to appointment and approval of a full-time Administrator and the terms and conditions further set forth above.

Record of Council vote on Passage									
COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

**Record of Council Vote on Passage** 

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on January 2, 2024.

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk